In addition, in the half year to 31 December 2018, a revaluation increment of bearer plants had been recognised
in other comprehensive income. This should have been recognised through the profit and loss as it
reversed a previous impairment recorded through the profit and loss in earlier periods. This amount has been
restated in the half year ended 31 December 2018. This was correctly recognised in the financial statements for
the year ended 30 June 2019.

These restatements have no impact on the carrying amount of bearer plants, total assets and net assets of the
Group because bearer plants were revalued to their fair value at each reporting date.  Accordingly, these
restatements have no impact on total comprehensive income of the Group. Nevertheless, these restatements
have resulted in the reclassification among components of total comprehensive income and components of net
assets attributable to unit holders as presented below:

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (extract)

As originally stated

For the half year ended
Increase/

(Decrease)

Restated*
For the half
year ended

31 December  31 December

2018  2018

 $'000 $'000 $'000

Depreciation - bearer plants -  (2,383) (2,383)

Reversal of impairment of bearer plants -  5,133  5,133

Net profit before income tax 19,230  2,750  21,980

Income tax (expense)/benefit (822) 21  (801)

Net profit after income tax 18,408  2,771  21,179

Revaluation increment - bearer plants 6,212  (2,771) 3,441

Total comprehensive income 24,620  -  24,620

Basic and diluted earnings per unit
Per stapled unit (cents) 5.78  0.86  6.64

Per unit of Rural Funds Trust (cents) 5.50  0.86  6.36

Per unit of RF Active (cents) 0.28  -   0.28

Rural Funds Group

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the half year ended 31 December 2019

* Refer to Note A Plant and Equipment – bearer plants for details of restatement.

19

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (extract)

As originally

stated  Restated
As originally

stated  Restated*

 31 December
2018

Increase/
(Decrease)

31 December
2018 1 July 2018

Increase/
(Decrease) 1 July 2018

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Plant and equipment - bearer plants 170,291  -  170,291  157,239  -  157,239

Total assets 802,789  -  802,789  673,808  -  673,808

Deferred tax liability 1,823  -  1,823  1,406  -  1,406

Total liabilities 270,376  -  270,376  295,073  -  295,073

Net assets 532,413  -  532,413  378,735  -  378,735

Retained earnings (unitholders of Rural Funds Trust) 119,515  (8,413) 111,102  108,494  (11,184) 97,310

Asset revaluation reserve 41,767  8,413  50,180  35,555  11,184  46,739

Total net assets attributable to unitholders 532,413  -  532,413  378,735  -  378,735

Rural Funds Group

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the half year ended 31 December 2019

20

B. RESULTS

B1 Segment information

The chief operating decision maker, who is responsible for allocating resources and assessing performance of the operating segments, has been identified as the Directors of
the Responsible Entity. During the period, the Group held property in agricultural sectors presented in six segments (30 June 2019: six segments) each holding and leasing
agricultural property and equipment. In December 2019, the Group disposed its poultry assets and currently holds property in five segments. Revenue and property assets not
categorised in these sectors are managed at a corporate level. Liabilities and direct or indirect expenses are not allocated to individual segments as these are reviewed by the
chief operating decision maker on a consolidated basis.

Segment revenue and revaluation movements

Almonds Cattle Vineyards Cotton Macadamias Poultry Other Total

31 December 2019 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Rental revenue 16,474  5,727  1,936  1,619  661  5,133  768  32,318

Interest received -  -  -  -  -  26  19  45

Finance income 5  5,223  -  -  1  -  -  5,229

Total revenue 16,479  10,950  1,936  1,619  662  5,159  787  37,592

Depreciation - bearer plants (1,815) -  (483) -  (107) -  -  (2,405)

Loss on disposal -  -  -  -  -  (516) -  (516)

Change in fair value through profit or loss -  9,295  -  -  44  (1,250) -  8,089

Revaluation increment through other comprehensive income -  -  -  -  615  -  -  615

Total revaluation -  9,295  -  -  659  (1,250) -  8,704

Revaluation for the cattle segment relates to the external valuation of Natal aggregation in the half year, largely due to market movements and a result of the development
capital expenditure which has improved the productivity of the property.

Rural Funds Group

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the half year ended 31 December 2019

*Refer to Note A Plant and Equipment – bearer plants for details of restatement

21

B1 Segment information (continued)

Segment revenue and revaluation movements (continued)

  Almonds Cattle Vineyards Cotton Macadamias Poultry Other Total

31 December 2018 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Rental revenue  14,594  3,864  1,889  1,438  666  5,355  94  27,900

Interest received -  -  -  -  -  19  33  52

Finance income -  2,748  -  -  -  -  -  2,748

Total revenue 14,594  6,612  1,889  1,438  666  5,374  127  30,700

Depreciation - bearer plants (1,886) -  (475) -  (22) -  -  (2,383)

Reversal of impairment 4,729  -  404  -  -  -  -  5,133

Change in fair value through profit or loss* 7,369  (1,830) -  (1,136) -  (1,500) -  2,903

Revaluation increment through other comprehensive
income* 3,369  -  71  -  22  -  -  3,462

Total revaluation 15,467  (1,830) 475  (1,136) 22  (1,500) -  11,498

Rural Funds Group

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the half year ended 31 December 2019

22

B1 Segment information (continued)

Segment assets

Almonds Cattle Vineyards Cotton Macadamias Poultry Unallocated Total

31 December 2019 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Investment Property 141,478  205,008  38,002  47,977  6,984  -  -  439,449

Plant and equipment - bearer plants 145,936  -  20,238  -  6,977  -  -  173,151

Financial assets - property related 12,243  68,350  520  -  76  -  1,598  82,787

Intangible assets 77,417  1,599  500  3,672  951  -  34,236  118,375